
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB
Date: Thursday 3 March 2016
Time: 7.00 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

 Tea, coffee and the opportunity to talk informally from 6:30pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Shirley Agyeman, direct line 01225 
718089 or email shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman)
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West
Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Keith Humphries
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

mailto:shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 January 2016.  (copy attached).

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5.  Chairman's Announcements 7.05pm

The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions.

6.  Updates from Partners (Pages 15 - 26) 7.10pm

To receive updates from any of the following partners:
 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives

Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda.

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 27 - 32)

7.25pm

i. Update on activities
ii. LYN Grant requests

8.  Housing - Meeting Local Need (Pages 33 - 36) 7.40p.m.

To receive an update from Iain Kirby, Head of Business Change, 
Performance and Governance - Adult Care Commissioning, 
Safeguarding and Housing.

An opportunity to explain the demand for affordable housing in 
community areas and to offer to work with Area Boards and local 
communities, including parish councils on the delivery of new 
housing to meet local need.



Page 4

9.  Child Sexual Exploitation 7.55p.m

To receive a presentation from Blair Keltie, Service Manager Child 
Sexual Exploitation & Missing Children.

10.  Your Local Issues (Pages 37 - 38) 8.10p.m.

The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items of 
public concern and will also invite any questions from the floor.

If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link or 
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php. 

.

11.  Community Area Transport Group (Pages 39 - 46) 8.20p.m.

To receive an update including proposed expenditure from the 
Chair of the CATG, Cllr Andrew Davis.  

12.  Warminster Regeneration Working Group 8.30p.m.

To receive an update from the Area Board’s representative, Cllr 
Keith Humphries

13.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 47 - 52) 8.35p.m.

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.

14.  Urgent items 8.45p.m.

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

15.  Future Meeting Dates 8.50p.m.

The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on:

 28 April 2016  –  Warminster Civic Centre
 30 June 2016  –  Warminster Civic Centre

mailto:jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/inde
[...]
s.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB

Date: 7 January 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.35 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Shirley Agyeman , Tel: 01225718089 or (e-mail) shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers
Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services Officer)
Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Sally Burton (Youth Worker)

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council
Chapmanslade Parish Council
Codford Parish Council
Corsley Parish Council
Horningsham Parish Council
Upper Deverills Parish Council

Partners
Wiltshire Police
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Wiltshire NHS
Community Area Partnership

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Other
Cailean Snook (Skate Park Group)
Ben Mitchell (Skate Park Group)
Clive Barker (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner)
Darran Gunter (Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue)

Total in attendance: 42

Page 6



Page 3 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

Cllr Newbury also introduced invited guests Clive Barker, Chief Finance Officer 
from the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Darran Gunter the 
new Chief Fire Officer for Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

Sandra Samuel – Community Youth Officer (Warminster Area)

3.  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting on 05 November 2015 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

Your Care Your Support

Healthwatch Wiltshire was working in partnership with Wiltshire Council to 
manage and develop Your Care Your Support Wiltshire, the new health and 
social care information website for the county. Details were provided in the 
agenda.

Army Re-basing briefing 

All three major applications for the Service Family Accommodation (SFA) 
housing developments across the basing area had been submitted, with further 
details in the agenda.

Page 7



Page 4 of 9

Bus Service Consultation

The general public was invited to share their views on the review of subsidised 
bus services in Wiltshire from 11 January to 4 April 2016.

6.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

Police 

Insp. James Brain informed the meeting that the pilot programme for the new 
operating model of ‘one team approach’ policing was 15 weeks into review and 
was still under evaluation. He drew members’ attention to the Cyber Crime 
website where useful tips on crime prevention could be found as well as where 
to find detailed statistics on crime figures within a stipulated area. Insp. Brain 
mentioned that Sgt Pete Sparrow had taken on a new assignment and had been 
replaced by another officer who would be introduced at the next scheduled 
meeting.  In response to a question posed on police engagement with street 
pastors, Inspector Brain noted that the police were very much in contact but 
acknowledged that there was more work to be done.

Fire  

Mike Franklin drew the meeting’s attention to printed flyers on a campaign being 
run by Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service regarding inappropriate parking on 
residential streets and the hazard posed to fire engine access to such streets in 
cases of emergencies.  Members of the public were being encouraged to call 
and report any streets thought to be inaccessible by fire engines due to 
thoughtless random parking.  It was suggested that copies of the flyers be sent 
to the Warminster Planning Department. 

Warminster and Villages Community Partnership

Glen Turner informed the meeting that the services of the Partnership  
Coordinator had been lost due to lack of funding and the Partnership was 
currently relying on voluntary effort. He mentioned that a detailed report on the 
Partnership’s activities would be published in February 2016 and circulated to 
members accordingly.

Page 8



Page 5 of 9

Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

Heather Abernethie, Warminster Town Clerk, announced that the Town and 
local Parish Councils had taken deliver
[...]
d follow for 
circulation shortly after that.

12.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The Area Board considered applications for community grant funding to support 
positive activities in the community and agreed the resolution detailed below.

Resolved:

To grant Upper Deverill Village Hall £629.72 towards the purchase of small 
folding tables.

The Community Engagement Officer also informed the meeting about key 
events coming out in the year. She outlined the following events taking place:

 Giant street party on The Mall - Sunday 12 June 2016 in honour of the 
Queen’s 90th birthday.

 “Clean up for The Queen” campaign to be launched in March to end of 
May 2016.

 Olympic Games activities – schools mini Olympics, Big Pledge ‘Road to 
Rio’ Funding Future Olympians.

 Cycle Wiltshire event weekend of 7/8 May 2016– new routes added for all 
ages and abilities. 

13.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items to consider.

Page 12



Page 9 of 9

14.  Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board will be held on 03 March 2016 
at 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 13



Page 14



Partner Update for Warminster Area Board

Name of Partner:  Horningsham Parish Council

Date of Area Board Meeting:  3rd March 2016

Headlines/Key Issues:

 Co-option Vacancy filled Council welcomed Dermot FitzGerald to the team

Projects:
 Parish Plan – Working Group moving forward with further consultation
 Play area donations to be received from the Henry Worsely Explorer Fundraising 

event

Future Events/Dates for the Diary:
 The 21st April 2016 is the date of the next meeting. It will start at 7.30 pm, all are 

welcome to attend the meeting.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Partner Update for Warminster Area Board

Name of Partner:  Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council

Date of Area Board Meeting:  3rd March 2016

Headlines/Key Issues:

Parish Counc
[...]
ff and 

volunteers

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Name: Sandra Samuel Dip HE, BA(Hons) 
Tel: 07920765140
Email:sandra.samuel@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Affordable Housing Briefing Paper for Warminster Area Board

March 2016

Background

There have been a number of national policy changes affecting the delivery of 
affordable housing as well as local policy changes.  This paper and the 
presentation to be delivered at the Area Board meeting are to update the 
community area on those changes together with updates relating to the 
housing needs in the local area.

National Policy Context

There are two pieces of legislation currently going through Parliament – the 
Housing and Planning Bill and the Welfare Reform Bill.  The main outcomes 
to be achieved through these bills are to;

- Increase owner-occupation including low cost options
- Make best use of existing social housing stock
- Reduce the burden on the public sector (housing benefit bill)

In addition, the government continues to promote independent living in the 
community.

Changes being introduced as part of these proposals include;

- Introduction of starter homes for under 40s/first time buyers.  These will 
be low cost homes sold at 80% of open market value.

- Reduced rents for affordable homes by 1% per year for the next four 
years.  As housing associations build new homes by borrowing against 
their future rents, this will result in reduced capacity to invest in new 
affordable homes

- Reduced benefit caps introduced from April will make it more difficult 
for households in receipt of benefits to afford to pay rents particularly 
for larger properties e.g. 3 and 4 bed homes

- Extension of the right to buy for Housing Association tenants to be 
funded through sales of local authority housing stock

- Possible introduction of 2 – 5 year fixed term tenancies for social 
housing with mandatory u
[...]
 research at a community area level to 
ensure there is robust data projecting future needs at a local level.

A housing strategy will be developed and future priorities agreed for Wiltshire.

Page 34



The housing team will work with local communities and partners to 
understand local need and help to deliver new homes where required 
including through neighbourhood plans

Options will be considered to increase choices for those not able to meet their 
housing needs in the open market

Responses to national policy changes will be prepared and implemented.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



From: "Seed, Jonathon" <Jonathon.Seed@wiltshire.gov.uk>
Date: 22 February 2016 11:54:41 GMT
To: "Newbury, Christopher" <Christopher.Newbury@wiltshire.gov.uk>
Subject: WARMINSTER FLOODING ISSUES

Dear Christopher,
 
You wrote to me last month asking for information concerning the potential flooding 
threat within your Community Area and in particular to the town of Warminster.
 
The flooding problems in Warminster are appreciated, and have been a concern to 
the Council for some time. The Council has already carried out work to reduce flood 
risk at specific locations in the town.
 
The Council has been working for some years with the Environment Agency and 
Wessex Water to improve the understanding of the flood issues in the area, which 
involve river and surface water flooding. This has included several  surveys and 
monitoring programmes to provide evidence for the modelling which has already 
been undertaken. In the longer term it is proposed that a joint model should be 
prepared in conjunction with the Environment Agency, Wessex Water, Highways 
England and other parties in order to develop proposals for flood alleviation schemes 
which could be the subject of future bids for funding.
 
The Environment Agency does not object to development proposals in the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy, but the Plan records that further work needs to be done to understand 
floo
[...]
 Close 

9. Date of Next Meeting:         10 May 2016

P
age 44



WARMINSTER COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Warminster Area Board
Date of Meeting 03/03/2016

Title of Report Community Area Grant 
funding

Capital Funding Remaining in 
Budget prior to this meeting £18,337.50

Capital Funding Remaining if all grants are awarded 
as requested

£4,522.78

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Warminster Town Council
Project Title: Clean for the Queen Warminster

View full application
 

£500.00

Applicant: friends of WCR
Project Title: New larger studio monitors to aid those with 
visual problems

View full application
 

£999.00

Applicant: Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall Committee
Project Title: Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall roof and 
toilet replacement project.

View full application
 

£5,000.00

Applicant: Maiden Bradley Community Village Shop
Project Title: Protective awning for Maiden Bradley 
Community Shop

View full application
 

£883.50

Applicant: Codford Village Hall
Project Title: Queens Garden Party

View full application
 

£500.00

Applicant: c/o Friends of Warminster Park
Project Title: Skate Park Warminster £5,000.00

Page 47

Agenda Item 13.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1750
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1757
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1658
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1690
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1738


View full application
 
Ap
[...]
 about. It was the wish of the family that it be 
used and displayed. We have had a flag made which is used at Parish events such 
as The Flower Show and will be flown at the celebrations for the Queens 90th 
Birthday.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
This will be capital expenditure and the framed photographs will be used for 
community events and displays in the future. 
 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Jacqui Abbott
Community Engagement Manager
01722 434344
Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 52

mailto:Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	6. Updates from Partners
	Maiden Bradley Parish Council Update - March 2016
	Healthwatch February
	CCG February
	Warminster Town Council -   Update -  March 2016 (1)

	7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	8. Housing - Meeting Local Need
	10. Your Local Issues
	11. Community Area Transport Group
	13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB
Date: 3 March 2016

Start Time: 7.00 am
Finish Time: 8.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Shirley Agyeman , Tel: 01225 718089 or (e-mail) shirley.agyeman@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman),

Clir Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Clir Pip Ridout, Clir Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman) and Clir Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers

Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services Officer)

Jacqui Abbot (Community Engagement Officer)

Sally Burton (Youth Worker)

Mr. Blair Keltie (Service Manager, Child Sexual Exploitation & Missing Children)

Mr. lain Kirby (Head of Business Change, Performance and Governance - Adult Care
Commissioning, Safeguarding and Housing)

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council

Bishopstrow Parish Council

Chapmanslade Parish Council

Codford Parish Council

Corsley Parish Council

Horningsham Parish Council

Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council
Norton Bavant Parish Council

Upper Deverills Parish Council

Page 1 of 8


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Partners

Lighthouse Youth

Friends of Warminster Park

World Music Workshops

Athenaeum Trust

Friends of WCR

Crockerton Village Committee

Codford Village Hall

Maiden Bradley Community Village Shop
Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall Committee

Total in attendance: 27

Page 2 of 8



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1.

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

Clir Fleur de Rhé-Philipe was nominated to chair the meeting in the absence of
the Chairman Councillor Newbury and the Vice Chairman CliIr Davis.

Clir Fleur de Rheé-Philipe welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster
Area Board and informed the meeting that the Chairman was absent due to ill
health and the Vice-Chairman would be joining the meeting in due course.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

CliIr Kieth Humphries

Clir Christopher Newbury

Sandra Samuel - LYN Officer

Sue Fraser - Warminster Mayor

Heather Abernethie - Warminster Town Clerk

Minutes

On the arrival of Clir Davis, Members voted on the minutes of the previous
meeting as a quorate.

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting on 07 January 2016 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the nominated Chairman for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the Army Basing briefing for March 2016 that
had been circulated noting that an extra 4,300 service personnel would be
moving to Wiltshire and the numbers already allocated to Warminster were not
necessarily going to change.

Page 3 of 8




Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included
in the agenda.

The Chairman drew attention to written updates from Horningsham Parish
Council, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council Healthwatch Wiltshire,
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Warminster Town Council.

Discussions about reinstating the Neighbourhood Tasking Group in the towns
and villages were held and the need for a valid connection and collaboration
with police was highlighted. Further meetings were going to be held to progress
this.

Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Members deliberated and voted on grant applications as a quorate on the arrival
of ClIr Davis.

Clir Pip Ridout presented the grant applications as recommended by the LYN
Management Group.

Decision

To grant Ms Maggie Duncan a maximum of £2,200 towards the resurfacing
of Bishopstrow Village swings with a condition that the amount will be
funded equally by both the Community Area Board and the LYN and that
any cheaper options available would be explored

To grant Lighthouse Youth £3,750 towards the provision of mentoring
services and pastoral care in a safe environment for young people in
Warminster

To grant Friends of Warminster Park £5,000 towards the project of making
renovations to the skate park area and to make it safe

To refuse the request for £1,000 towards the World Music Workshops
pending the provision of more information as recommended by the LYN
management group.

Comments on the above included the following:

Clir Davis queried where the funding for the initial repairs of existing equipment
on the skate park was coming from. It was explained that Wiltshire Council had
undertaken to commit about £7,000 for initial repairs to the existing equipment to
ensure that the park was safe to use and to prevent a possible closure of the
park on health and safety grounds.

Page 4 of 8




Clir Pip Ridout explained that applications for £5000 each had been submitted to
both the LYN and Community Area Board in order to have the base amount
required for match funding in relation to subsequent applications that would be
made towards securing the £100,000 required for the whole refurbishment of the
skate park.

The concept of the World Music Workshops being organised for schools was
explained and the meeting was informed that further discussions were ongoing
with the LYN regarding the project and more information would be provided to
secure a successful bid.

Housing - Meeting Local Need

Mr. lain Kirby, Head of Business Change, Performance and Governance - Adult
Care Commissioning, Safeguarding and Housing presented on this item.

Mr. Kirby revealed that the national policy on housing is to increase owner-
occupation, make best use of existing social housing stock, reduce the burden
on the public sector (housing benefit bill), to increase the supply of new homes
and to promote independent living in the community. He noted that the basic
stock profile for the Warminster was as follows:

Owner Occupation 66.5% 68.3%
Social Housing 12.0% 14.7%
Private 19.5% 15.4%
Other 2.0% 1.6%

Out of the 2,026 homes proposed to be built between 2006 and 2026, as at April
2015, 606 affordable homes had been built. On being questioned about the
breakdown of these homes Mr. Kirby revealed that 163 new homes were built
between 2010 to 2016 and were made up of:

32 at Victoria Road & 32 at Hillside (PFI)
51 at Victoria Park
10 in Codford (rural) and 4 in Corsley (rural)

Page 5 of 8




10.

The next steps for providing affordable housing in the Warminster area would
involve commissioning research at community area level & agreeing priorities
with local communities and partners to understand local need. There was also
the need to consider options to increase choices for those not able to meet
needs in the open market.

Clir Pip Ridout sought more information and clarification on the housing figures
in Warminster

Mr. Kirby explained that further information would be supplied to clarify
questions on housing on Victoria Rd.

Child Sexual Exploitation

Mr. Blair Keltie, Service Manager, Child Sexual Exploitation & Missing Children
explained that sexual exploitation basically means somebody tricking another
person to have sexual contact with them or other people. This could include
performing sexual acts in return for money, drugs, somewhere to stay, gifts or
other favours. It can be hard to recognise because sometimes the person being
abused often believes that he is in a good relationship with the abuser.

Mr. Keltie took the meeting through some real life cases and prosecutions and
revealed that most abusers typically operate as lone perpetrators sexually
abusing teenage girls. He defined grooming as deliberately aimed at
establishing an emotional connection and trust with a child or young person in
order to increase the likelihood of them engaging in sexual behaviour or
exploitation. Some of the signs noted included regularly missing from home or
school and staying out all night, changing behaviour and becoming aggressive/
disruptive or quiet and withdrawn, getting unexplained gifts or new possessions
such as clothes, jewellery, mobile phones or money that can’t be accounted for
appearing to be under the influence of drugs or alcohol, sudden involvement in
criminal behaviour or experiencing sexual health problems.

Mr. Keltie encouraged the Area Board and all partners to always consider the
tenets of CSE in all decision making.

Your Local Issues

The Chairman invited those attending to raise any urgent items of public
concern.

The Chairman's attention was drawn to matters still at issue in the Community
Asset Transfer of the remaining areas of the Athenaeum Trust building to the
Athenaeum Trust. The Chairman asked for details to be sent to her by email so
she could pursue them with Wiltshire Council officers.

Page 6 of 8




11.

12.

13.

The meeting was directed to contact the Warminster Community Area Manager,
Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk regarding any
concerns.

Any issues of concern could also be reported on the Wiltshire Council Website by
using the link below:

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area board/index.php

Community Area Transport Group

A report on CATG’s recommended projects for the evening’s Area Board
meeting was circulated and discussed. Members ratified all the
recommendations as presented in the CATG minutes.

Warminster Regeneration Working Group

An update was given by Jacqui Abbot.

Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The Area Board considered the following applications seeking 2015/16
Community Area Grant funding

Decision

Warminster Town Council was awarded £500 towards Clean for the Queen
project in Warminster

Friends of WCR was awarded £999 towards acquiring new larger studio
monitors to aid those with visual problems

Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall Committee was awarded £5000 towards the
Maiden Bradley Memorial Hall roof and toilet replacement project.

Maiden Bradley Community Village Shop was awarded £883.50 towards
acquiring a protective awning for Maiden Bradley Community Shop

Codford Village Hall was awarded £500 towards the Queen’s Garden Party

Friends of Warminster Park were awarded £5000 towards the Warminster
Skate Park.

Crockerton Village Committee Crockerton Village Committee was awarded
£612 towards the Queens 90th Birthday Street Party

Longbridge Deverill Parish Council was awarded £320 towards framing

Page 7 of 8



mailto:jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php

14.

15.

photographs of the Parish Coat of Arms
Urgent items
There were no urgent items

Future Meeting Dates

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance.

The next scheduled meetings of the Warminster Area Board would be held at
the Warminster Civic Centre as follows:

o 28 April 2016
e 30 June 2016

Page 8 of 8




